

No. 15-5040

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
TERRANCE WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
ON WRIT FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

————— ◆ —————
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ETHICS BUREAU AT
YALE, *ET AL.* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

————— ◆ —————

Lawrence J. Fox
Counsel of Record
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 432-9358
lawrence.fox@yale.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: December 7, 2015

*****CAPITAL CASE*****

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. By serving as prosecutor and then judge in the same case, Chief Justice Castille created a serious risk of actual bias by flouting his obligation to identify and avoid a forbidden conflict.....	5
A. District Attorney Castille’s personal involvement in the prosecution of Mr. Williams rendered him unable to later serve as a judge in Mr. Williams’ case	5
B. A fortiori, Chief Justice Castille’s judicial involvement in this case created the appearance of impropriety and partiality	10

II. Chief Justice Castille had an affirmative obligation to recuse himself because his former involvement as a prosecutor in Mr. Williams’ case rendered him partial12

III. Chief Justice Castille’s partiality and impropriety cannot be “cured” by a multimember panel17

Conclusion.....27

Appendix A:

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1a

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Bulger</i> , 710 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	2, 5, 13, 17
<i>Gay v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 974 (1973)	4
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 501 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	6
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	4, 10
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Public Utilities Comm'n v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952)	6
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	6

<i>United States v. Arnpriester</i> , 37 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 1994)	10, 17
<i>United States v. Craven</i> , 239 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 997 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	26
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	2, 5
Constitutional Provision	
Pa. Const., art. 5, § 10(c)	3
Statute	
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 325(e)(1)	21
Rules	
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 1.0(c)	9
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 1.2	11
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.2	6, 10
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.11	13, 25
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.11(A)	12, 13

Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.11(A)(1).....	14
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.11(A)(6)(a).....	13
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.11(A)(6)(b).....	13
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.11(A)(6)(d).....	13
Pa. Code of Judicial Conduct Canons 1-4	3
Pa. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.0(c).....	9
Pa. R Prof'l Conduct 1.10.....	24
Pa. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.11(a)(2).....	16
Pa. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.12(a)	16
Pa. R. Prof'l Conduct 5.1(a)	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1

Other Authorities

ABA Comm. on Prof'l Ethics and Grievances, Formal Op. 143 (1935)	11
ABA Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Grievances, Informal Op. 433 (1961)	11
ABA Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Grievances, Informal Op. C-676 (1963)	11

ABA Comm'n on Standards of Judicial Admin., <i>Standards Relating to Appellate Courts</i> (1977)	18
Leslie W. Abramson, <i>Appearance of Impropriety: Deciding When a Judge's Impartiality "Might Reasonably Be Questioned,"</i> 14 <i>Geo. J. Legal Ethics</i> 55 (2000)	3
Robert B. Cialdini & Noah J. Goldstein, <i>Social Influence: Compliance and Conformity</i> 55 <i>Ann. Rev. Psychol.</i> 591 (2004).....	23
Frank B. Cross & Emerson H. Tiller, <i>Judicial Partisanship and Obedience to Legal Doctrine: Whistleblowing on the Federal Courts of Appeals</i> , 107 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2155 (1998)	19
Frank B. Cross & Stefanie Lindquist, <i>The Decisional Significance of the Chief Justice</i> , 154 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1665 (2006)	22
Lee Epstein, William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>Why (And When) Judges Dissent: A Theoretical and Empirical Analysis</i> , 3 <i>J. Legal Analysis</i> 101 (2011).....	21
Tracey E. George & Albert H. Yoon, <i>Chief Judges: The Limits of Attitudinal Theory and Possible Paradox of Managerial Judging</i> , 61 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2008)	22

Bennett L. Gershman, <i>The Prosecutor's Duty to Truth</i> , 13 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 309 (2001)	8
Judith A. Goldberg & David M. Siegel, <i>The Ethical Obligations of Prosecutors in Cases Involving Postconviction Claims of Innocence</i> , 38 Cal. W. L. Rev. 389 (2002)	8
Mark I. Harrison, <i>The 2007 ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct: Blueprint for a Generation of Judges</i> , 28 Just. Sys. J. 257 (2007)	3
Daniel J. Isenberg, <i>Group Polarization: A Critical Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 50 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 1141 (1986)	19
Ziva Kunda, <i>The Case for Motivated Reasoning</i> , 108 Psychol. Bull. 480 (1990).....	20
Raymond McKoski, <i>Disqualifying Judges When Their Impartiality Might Reasonably Be Questioned</i> , 56 Ariz. L. Rev. 411 (2014)	5
Daniel J. Meador, <i>Appellate Case Management and Decisional Processes</i> , 61 Va. L. Rev. 255 (1975)	18
Daniel S. Medwed, <i>The Zeal Deal: Prosecutorial Resistance to Post-Conviction Innocence</i> , 84 B.U. L. Rev. 125 (2004)	8

- Barbara O'Brien, *A Recipe for Bias: An Empirical Look at the Interplay Between Institutional Incentives and Bounded Rationality in Prosecutorial Decision Making*, 74 Mo. L. Rev. 999 (2009)..... 7, 8
- David M. O'Brien, *Storm Center: The Supreme Court in American Politics* 200 (6th ed. 2003)23
- Judith Resnik & Lane Dilg, *Responding to a Democratic Deficit: Limiting the Powers and the Term of the Chief Justice of the United States*, 154 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1575 (2006)21
- Richard L. Revesz, *Environmental Regulation, Ideology, and the D.C. Circuit*, 83 Va. L. Rev. 1717 (1997) 19
- State Adoption of Revised Model Code of Judicial Conduct*, Am. B. Ass'n (Nov. 2, 2015) http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/resources/judicial_ethics_regulation/map.html.3
- Cass R. Sunstein, *Deliberative Trouble? Why Groups Go to Extremes*, 110 Yale L.J. 71 (2000) 19
- Philip E. Tetlock et al., *Social and Cognitive Strategies for Coping with Accountability: Conformity, Complexity, and Bolstering*7

Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, *The Framing of Decisions and the Psychology of Choice*, 211 *Sci.* 453 (1981).....22

Tom R. Tyler, *The Psychology of Legitimacy: A Relational Perspective to Voluntary Deference to Authorities*, 1 *Personality Soc. Psychol.* 323 (1997).....23
